

**bKash Limited**

Interim condensed financial statements (un-audited)  
as at and for the period ended 30 June 2020

**bKash Limited****Interim condensed statement of financial position (un-audited)**

<b><i>In Taka</i></b>	<b>30 June 2020</b>	<b>31 December 2019</b>
<b>Assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	1,568,247,931	1,563,447,268
Intangible assets	1,068,382,284	924,533,123
Deferred tax assets	284,267,381	210,124,045
<b>Non-current assets</b>	<b>2,920,897,596</b>	<b>2,698,104,436</b>
Operational and other receivables	1,171,143,796	1,282,270,560
Advances, deposits and prepayments	527,941,034	1,626,787,191
Contract assets	970,393,690	824,813,671
Advance income tax	1,277,432,353	1,054,719,952
Airtime balance	637,264,073	420,691,712
Trust cum settlement account and investments	49,898,613,106	32,652,634,900
Investment in fixed deposits	5,264,200,000	7,214,200,000
Cash and cash equivalents	1,519,918,839	1,530,879,476
<b>Current assets</b>	<b>61,266,906,891</b>	<b>46,606,997,462</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>64,187,804,487</b>	<b>49,305,101,898</b>
<b>Equity</b>		
Ordinary shares	38,194,900	38,194,900
Share premium - ordinary shares	1,286,205,568	1,286,205,568
<b>Ordinary share capital and premium</b>	<b>1,324,400,468</b>	<b>1,324,400,468</b>
Preference shares	8,796,300	8,796,300
Share premium - preference shares	8,286,915,782	8,286,915,782
<b>Preference share capital and premium</b>	<b>8,295,712,082</b>	<b>8,295,712,082</b>
Capital Reserve	18,479,529	18,479,529
Share money deposit	505,162	505,162
Retained earnings	88,698,118	444,536,081
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>9,727,795,359</b>	<b>10,083,633,322</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Other non-current liabilities	7,145,802	7,145,802
Lease liabilities	245,727,354	225,707,670
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>	<b>252,873,156</b>	<b>232,853,472</b>
Defined benefit plan - gratuity	127,750,000	67,750,000
Customer and other deposits	49,186,915,855	32,223,281,752
Operational and other payables	1,267,751,711	1,271,137,938
Lease liabilities	92,484,743	133,687,775
Grant funds	18,897,725	4,161,769
Accrued expenses	2,491,154,115	4,373,096,554
Provision for tax	1,022,181,823	915,499,316
<b>Current liabilities</b>	<b>54,207,135,972</b>	<b>38,988,615,104</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>54,460,009,128</b>	<b>39,221,468,576</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>64,187,804,487</b>	<b>49,305,101,898</b>

*The annexed notes 1 to 4 form an integral part of these financial statements.*

Sd/-  
Chief Executive Officer

Sd/-  
Chief Financial Officer

**bKash Limited****Interim condensed statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (un-audited)**

<b>In Taka</b>	<b>For the period ended</b>			
	<b>Jan to Jun 2020</b>	<b>Jan to Jun 2019</b>	<b>Apr to Jun 2020</b>	<b>Apr to Jun 2019</b>
		<b>Restated</b>		<b>Restated</b>
Gross revenue	12,133,361,213	12,716,819,569	5,648,617,202	6,564,125,276
VAT	(1,431,118,137)	(1,470,849,184)	(665,144,640)	(751,795,568)
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>10,702,243,076</b>	<b>11,245,970,385</b>	<b>4,983,472,562</b>	<b>5,812,329,708</b>
Cost of services	(8,058,825,324)	(8,365,370,607)	(3,681,199,716)	(4,263,145,003)
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>2,643,417,752</b>	<b>2,880,599,778</b>	<b>1,302,272,846</b>	<b>1,549,184,705</b>
Operating and administrative expenses	(2,398,573,555)	(2,026,305,494)	(1,251,380,620)	(1,105,070,336)
Marketing and promotional expenses	(889,029,812)	(1,233,643,299)	(394,354,219)	(660,350,708)
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>(644,185,615)</b>	<b>(379,349,015)</b>	<b>(343,461,993)</b>	<b>(216,236,339)</b>
Net finance income	320,886,824	426,006,828	145,070,868	212,675,282
<b>Profit before contribution to WPPF</b>	<b>(323,298,791)</b>	<b>46,657,813</b>	<b>(198,391,125)</b>	<b>(3,561,057)</b>
Contribution to WPPF	-	(2,332,891)	-	178,053
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>(323,298,791)</b>	<b>44,324,922</b>	<b>(198,391,125)</b>	<b>(3,383,004)</b>
Income tax (expense)/income	(32,539,172)	(78,400,944)	17,047,632	(34,961,089)
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>(355,837,963)</b>	<b>(34,076,022)</b>	<b>(181,343,493)</b>	<b>(38,344,093)</b>

The annexed notes 1 to 4 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Sd/-  
Chief Executive Officer

Sd/-  
Chief Financial Officer

**bKash Limited**  
**Interim condensed statement of changes in equity (un-audited)**

<i>In Taka</i>	Ordinary shares	Share premium - ordinary shares	Preference shares	Share premium - preference shares	Capital reserve	For the period ended 30 June 2019		
						Share money deposit	Retained earnings	Total equity
<b>Balance at 1 January 2019</b>	38,194,900	1,286,205,568	8,796,300	8,286,915,782	18,479,529	505,162	1,069,682,559	10,708,779,800
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period (Restated)</b>								
Profit/(loss) for the period (Restated)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(34,076,022)	(34,076,022)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period (Restated)</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	(34,076,022)	(34,076,022)
<b>Restated balance at 30 June 2019</b>	38,194,900	1,286,205,568	8,796,300	8,286,915,782	18,479,529	505,162	1,035,606,537	10,674,703,778

<i>In Taka</i>	Ordinary shares	Share premium - ordinary shares	Preference shares	Share premium - preference shares	Capital reserve	For the period ended 30 June 2020		
						Share money deposit	Retained earnings	Total equity
<b>Balance at 1 January 2020</b>	38,194,900	1,286,205,568	8,796,300	8,286,915,782	18,479,529	505,162	444,536,081	10,083,633,322
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>								
Profit/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(355,837,963)	(355,837,963)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	(355,837,963)	(355,837,963)
<b>Balance at 30 June 2020</b>	38,194,900	1,286,205,568	8,796,300	8,286,915,782	18,479,529	505,162	88,698,118	9,727,795,359

*The annexed notes 1 to 4 form an integral part of these financial statements.*

**bKash Limited**  
**Interim condensed statement of cash flows (un-audited)**

<i>In Taka</i>	For the period ended	
	30 June 2020	30 June 2019
		Restated
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Cash receipt from customers	<b>30,135,299,908</b>	14,099,722,526
Cash paid to suppliers, employees and others	<b>(12,789,949,463)</b>	(10,618,541,009)
<b>Cash generated from operating activities</b>	<b>17,345,350,445</b>	3,481,181,517
Interest received from deposits	<b>312,674,253</b>	436,160,780
Taxes paid to government exchequer	<b>(1,660,962,984)</b>	(1,814,199,837)
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>	<b>15,997,061,714</b>	2,103,142,460
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	<b>(286,532,503)</b>	(309,891,886)
Acquisition of intangible assets	<b>(335,467,788)</b>	(362,978,776)
Encashment of/(investment in) fixed deposits	<b>1,950,000,000</b>	850,000,000
<b>Net cash from/(used) in investing activities</b>	<b>1,327,999,709</b>	177,129,338
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Lease liabilities	<b>(90,043,854)</b>	(76,017,832)
<b>Net cash from/(used) in financing activities</b>	<b>(90,043,854)</b>	(76,017,832)
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>17,235,017,569</b>	2,204,253,966
Cash and cash equivalents including trust cum settlement account and investments as at 1 January	<b>34,183,514,376</b>	27,950,501,231
<b>Cash and cash equivalents including trust cum settlement account and investments as at 30 June</b>	<b>51,418,531,945</b>	30,154,755,197
<b>Less: Trust cum settlement account and investments</b>	<b>49,898,613,106</b>	28,820,260,245
<b>Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June</b>	<b>1,519,918,839</b>	1,334,494,952

*The annexed notes 1 to 4 form an integral part of these financial statements.*

## **Notes to the interim condensed financial statements (un-audited) as at and for the period ended 30 June 2020**

---

### **1 Reporting entity**

#### **1.1 Company profile**

bKash Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Company"), a subsidiary of BRAC Bank Limited, started as a joint venture between BRAC Bank Limited, Bangladesh and Money in Motion LLC, USA. It was incorporated as a private company limited by shares under the Companies Act, 1994 on 1 March 2010 having its registered office in Dhaka. Subsequently, International Finance Corporation (IFC) (by subscribing for fresh ordinary shares in April 2013) and Alipay Singapore E-Commerce Private Limited ("Alipay") (by purchasing ordinary shares from existing shareholders in April 2018) became equity partners of the Company. Apart from the above, the Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation and Alipay hold non-voting preference shares in the Company.

The Company has an authorised share capital of Tk. 500,000,000 divided into 4,900,000 ordinary shares of Tk. 100 each and 100,000 preference shares of Tk. 100 each.

#### **1.2 Nature of business**

bKash provides different financial services via mobile phones to its customers under a Payment Services Provider (PSP) license issued by Bangladesh Bank. The ultimate objective of the Company is to ensure access to a broader range of financial services for the people of Bangladesh. It has a special focus to serve the low income masses of the country in order to achieve broader financial inclusion by providing services that are convenient, affordable and reliable.

### **2 Basis of preparation**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The presentation of these financial statements have been made in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 Interim Financial Reporting and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of bKash Limited as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019, the year for which the last full financial statements were prepared.

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost and going concern basis. These financial statements are presented in Bangladesh Taka (Taka/Tk/BDT), which is both the functional and the presentation currency of the Company.

The same accounting policies and methods of computation have been followed in these condensed interim financial information as were applied in the preparation of the financial statements of bKash Limited as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019.

There is no seasonality or cyclicity impact on the business of the Company except for festival/event driven transactions during Dhaka International Trade Fair, Boi-Mela, Pohela Baishakh, Eid and others which fall in different quarters during the year. However, with the outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic from the later half of March 2020 and countrywide lock downs in response, economic activities in general has been disrupted. bKash business has also been similarly affected because of such lock down.

### **3 Reporting period**

The financial statements of the Company cover the 6 months period ended 30 June 2020.

**Notes to the interim condensed financial statements (un-audited)  
as at and for the period ended 30 June 2020**

---

**4      Reclassification & re-arrangements**

Certain figures for 2019 have been rearranged and restated wherever considered necessary, to ensure better comparability with the current year's financial statements and to comply with relevant standards. We have restated figures of 2019 following the requirements of *IFRS 16 Leases* by recognising contractual rental payments as right-of-use asset (Premises-leased) and lease liabilities, unless made against low value contracts for office locations.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the initial application date (for contracts entered into before 1 January 2019) or commencement date (for contracts entered into after 1 January 2019) to the end of the lease term. The payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance expense and the reduction of the outstanding liability.

On the other hand, payments against service contracts were charged off as expense in both periods.